

ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

KODY H. KINSLEY
SECRETARY

February 1, 2024

### SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Brian Matteson, Director Fiscal Research Division Suite 619, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603-5925

Dear Director Matteson:

Section 122C-124.2(a) of the North Carolina General Statutes requires the Secretary of Health and Human Services to certify whether each local management entity/managed care organization (LME/MCO) approved to operate the 1915(b)/(c) Medicaid Waiver is in compliance with the requirements of G.S. § 122C-1242(b). Those certifications shall be made every six months, beginning August 1, 2013, and be based on an appropriate internal and external assessment.

I am hereby notifying you that this report will be delayed.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

-DocuSigned by:

Jay Lullam on behalf of Kody H. Kinsley

Kody H. Kinsley

Secretary

cc: Mark Collins Lisa Wilks Susie Camilleri

Joyce Jones Amy Jo Johnson Nathan Babcock Francisco Celis Villagrana Luke MacDonald Theresa Matula



ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

KODY H. KINSLEY
SECRETARY

February 1, 2024

## **SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL**

The Honorable Joyce Krawiec, Chair Senate Appropriations Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 308, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

The Honorable Kevin Corbin, Chair Senate Appropriations Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 623, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603 The Honorable Jim Burgin, Chair Senate Appropriations Committees on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 620, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

Dear Chairmen:

Section 122C-124.2(a) of the North Carolina General Statutes requires the Secretary of Health and Human Services to certify whether each local management entity/managed care organization (LME/MCO) approved to operate the 1915(b)/(c) Medicaid Waiver is in compliance with the requirements of G.S. § 122C-1242(b). Those certifications shall be made every six months, beginning August 1, 2013, and be based on an appropriate internal and external assessment.

I am hereby notifying you that this report will be delayed.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

--- DocuSigned by:

Jay Lullam on behalf of Kody H. Kinsley

Kody H. Kinsley

Secretary

cc: Mark Collins Lisa Wilks Susie Camilleri

Joyce Jones Amy Jo Johnson Nathan Babcock Francisco Celis Villagrana Luke MacDonald Theresa Matula

WWW.NCDHHS.GOV

TEL 919-855-4800 • FAX 919-715-4645
LOCATION: 101 BLAIR DRIVE • ADAMS BUILDING • RALEIGH, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2001 MAIL SERVICE CENTER • RALEIGH, NC 27699-2000
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



KODY H. KINSLEY ROY COOPER **GOVERNOR** SECRETARY

February 1, 2024

## **SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL**

The Honorable Donna White, Chair House Appropriations Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 307, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

The Honorable Kristin Baker, Chair House Appropriations Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly

Room 306A3, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

The Honorable Larry Potts, Chair House Appropriations Committees on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 307B1, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

The Honorable Wayne Sasser, Chair House Appropriations Committees on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 529, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

#### Dear Chairmen:

Section 122C-124.2(a) of the North Carolina General Statutes requires the Secretary of Health and Human Services to certify whether each local management entity/managed care organization (LME/MCO) approved to operate the 1915(b)/(c) Medicaid Waiver is in compliance with the requirements of G.S. § 122C-1242(b). Those certifications shall be made every six months, beginning August 1, 2013, and be based on an appropriate internal and external assessment.

I am hereby notifying you that this report will be delayed.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

Jay Lullam on behalf of Kody H. Kinsley

Secretary

cc: Mark Collins Lisa Wilks Susie Camilleri

Joyce Jones Amy Jo Johnson Nathan Babcock Francisco Celis Villagrana Luke MacDonald Theresa Matula

WWW.NCDHHS.GOV



ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

KODY H. KINSLEY
SECRETARY

February 1, 2024

## **SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL**

The Honorable Donny Lambeth, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 620, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

The Honorable Larry Potts, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 307B1, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603 The Honorable Joyce Krawiec Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services North Carolina General Assembly Room 308, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

Dear Chairmen:

Section 122C-124.2(a) of the North Carolina General Statutes requires the Secretary of Health and Human Services to certify whether each local management entity/managed care organization (LME/MCO) approved to operate the 1915(b)/(c) Medicaid Waiver is in compliance with the requirements of G.S. § 122C-1242(b). Those certifications shall be made every six months, beginning August 1, 2013, and be based on an appropriate internal and external assessment.

I am hereby notifying you that this report will be delayed.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

--- DocuSigned by:

Jay (udlam on behalf of Kody H. Kinsley

Kody H. Kinsley

Secretary

cc: Mark Collins Lisa Wilks Susie Camilleri

Joyce Jones Amy Jo Johnson Nathan Babcock Francisco Celis Villagrana Luke MacDonald Theresa Matula

WWW.NCDHHS.GOV